
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 16 April 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Vicky Rainsford 
Tel: 0151 691 8271 
e-mail: victoriarainsford@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

March, 2014. 
 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the committee are asked whether they have any personal 

or prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

3. REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
 Members are asked to request all site visits before any application is 

considered.   
 

4. APP/13/01510 : 10 THE RIDGE, HESWALL, CH60 6SP : 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO DETACHED HOUSES. (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5. OUT/14/00094 : 38 THURSTASTON ROAD, IRBY, CH61 0HF : 

OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION TO CREATE 2 NO. NEW 
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES. (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
6. APP/14/00120 : FIELDCREST, THORNTON COMMON ROAD, 

THORNTON HOUGH, CH63 0LT : TO CONSTRUCT A SMALL 
SCALE, SINGLE STOREY, LOW IMPACT TIMBER STRUCTURE 
FOR HORTICULTURAL AND TRAINING PURPOSES ON 
DESIGNATED HORTICULTURAL LAND. (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS BETWEEN 10/03/2014 AND 06/04/2014. (Pages 29 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack



8. PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED BETWEEN 01/01/2014 AND 
31/03/2014. (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 20 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor B Mooney (Chair) 
 
 Councillors D Elderton 

S Kelly 
P Brightmore 
A Leech 
J Walsh 
 

I Williams 
E Boult 
P Hayes 
S Mountney 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors C Muspratt ( for S Foulkes) 

T Norbury (for D Realey) 
K Hodson ( for W Clements) 
 

     
 

 
 

233 MINUTES  
 
The Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources submitted the 
minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be approved 
 
 

234 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
or non pecuniary interests in connection with any items on the agenda and to 
state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Simon Mountney declared a pecuniary interest in respect of item 9 
by virtue of him owning the property. 
 
 

235 REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
Members were asked to submit their requests for site visits before any 
planning applications were considered. 
 
No such requests were made.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



236 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business 
 
 

237 APP/13/01110 TOWER PROMENADE, NEW BRIGHTON, CH45 2JY : THE 
PROPOSED ERECTION OF 1NO. THREE BEDROOM AND 1NO. 2 
BEDROOM APARTMENT AT FOURTH FLOOR LEVEL OF THE EXISTING 
BUILDING.  
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment submitted the above 
application for consideration. 
 
A Petitioner addressed the meeting 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Mooney and seconded by Councillor Leech it was: 
 
Resolved (6:5 with 3 abstentions and on the Chair’s casting vote) That 
the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
2. All new external work shall be carried out in materials that match, as closely 
as possible, in colour, texture and design detail those of the existing building.  
 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 8th October 
2013 and listed as follows: A2A.13.401_001, A2A.13.401_002, A2A.13.401_003, 
A2A.13.401_004, A2A.13.401_005, A2A.13.401_101, A2A.13.401_102, 
A2A.13.401_103, A2A.13.401_104and A2A.13.401_
[...]
n accordance with the approved 
plans received by the local planning authority on 4th December 2013 and listed as follows: 
A101 Rev B (dated 11.13), A102 Rev A (dated 11.13), A103 Rev A (dated 11.13), A104 
Rev B (dated 11.13), A105 Rev A (dated 11.13), A106 (dated 11.13), A107 (dated 02.13) & 
A108 (dated 02.13). 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

 

3. Before any construction commences, samples of the facing/roofing/window materials to be 
used in the external construction of this development shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved materials shall then be used in the 
construction of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of visual 
amenity and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

4. Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use the south facing windows in 
the first floor of the dwelling located on plot 1 facing 36 Oldfield Way shall be obscurely 
glazed with frosted glass and non opening and shall be retained as such thereafter.  
 
Reason:  In the interest of residential amenity having regard for policy HS4 of Wirral's 

Page 15



Unitary Development Plan 
 

5. The area(s) so designated within the site shall be suitably landscaped in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any works 
commence on site, the landscape work to be completed during the first available planting 
season following completion of the development hereby approved and shall be maintained 
thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance having regard to policy GR5 of 
the Wirral UDP and that the proposed development enhances the visual amenity of the 
locality. 

 

6. Before development takes place a scheme for the protection of the retained trees- The 
Tree protection plan (section 5.5, BS 5837:2012,Trees in relation to design, demolition and 
construction - Recommendations) shall be submitted and agreed in writing with the LPA.  
This scheme shall include: 
 
A; the details of each retained tree as required at section. 4.4 of BS5837 in a separate 
schedule. 
B; a plan or relevant drawings, including proposed site layout plans, to a scale and level of 
accuracy appropriate to the proposal that shows constraints posed by existing trees 
(section 5.2 BS 5837), the position, crown spread and Root Protection Area (section 4.6 of 
BS5837) of every retained tree on site and on neighbouring or nearby ground to the site in 
relation to the approved plans and particulars. The positions of all trees to be removed 
shall be indicated on this plan. 
C; a schedule of tree works for all the retained trees in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, 
specifying pruning and other remedial or preventative work, whether for physiological, 
hazard abatement, aesthetic or operational reasons.  All tree works shall be carried out in 
accordance with BS3998, 2010, Tree work-Recommendations. 
 
 
An arboricultural method statement (section 6 BS 5837) containing; 
 
E; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the Tree 
Protection Barriers (section 6.2 of BS5837), identified separately where required for 
different phases of construction work (e.g. demolition, construction, hard landscaping). The 
Tree Protection Barriers must be erected prior to each construction phase commencing 
and remain in place, and undamaged for the duration of that phase.  No works shall take 
place on the next phase until the Tree Protection Barriers are repositioned for that phase. 
F; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the Ground 
Protection Zones (para 6.2.3 of BS5837). 
G; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the Construction 
Exclusion Zones (section 6 of BS5837). 
H; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the underground 
service runs (para 5.5.6 of BS5837).  
I; the details of any changes in levels or the position of any proposed excavations within 5 
metres of the Root Protection Area (para. 5.5.6 of BS5837) of any retained tree, including 
those on neighbouring or nearby ground. 
J; the details of any special engineering required to accommodate the protection of 
retained trees (section 7 of BS5837), (e.g. in connection with foundations, bridging, water 
features, surfacing) 
K; the details of the working methods to be employed with the demolition of buildings, 
structures and surfacing within or adjacent to the RPAs of retained trees (section 7 BS 
5837). 
 
Reasons: To protect trees which are of significant amenity value having regards to policy 
GR7 of Wirral's UDP 

 
 

7. The following activities must not be carried out under any circumstances: 

Page 16



a,  No fires shall be lit within 10 metres of the nearest point of the canopy of any retained 
tree. 
b,  No works shall proceed until the appropriate Tree Protection Barriers are in place, with 
the exception of initial tree works. 
c,  No equipment, signage, fencing, tree protection barriers, materials, components, 
vehicles or structures  shall be attached to or supported by a retained tree. 
d,  No mixing of cement or use of other materials or substances shall take place within a 
RPA, or close enough to a RPA that seepage or displacement of those materials or 
substances could cause then to enter a RPA 
e,  No alterations or variations to the approved works or tree protection schemes shall be 
carried out without the prior written approval of the LPA. 
 
Reason:  To protect trees which are of significant amenity value having regards to policy 
GR7 

 

8. Prior to any works taking place, the site, and 30m zone around the site should be surveyed 
for badger setts. This is to be detailed within a construction environmental management 
plan which is to be submitted to and agreed in writing prior to commencement on site. The 
construction environmental management plan shall detail any mitigation measures 
required as a result of the survey and shall be implemented in full in accordance with the 
approve scheme. 
 
Reason: In the interest of species protection having regards to policy NC7 of Wirral's 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 

9. In accordance with the ecological survey (The Tyrer partnership) mitigation measures for 
the loss of Badger habitat and details of boundary fencing/walls to allow badgers to access 
the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing prior to the commencement of 
development. The approved scheme and shall be implemented in full and retained as such 
thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of species protection having regards to policy NC7 of Wirral's 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 

10. No tree, shrub or hedgerow felling, or any vegetation management and/or cutting 
operations should take place during the period 1st March to 31st August inclusive unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect birds during their breeding season and to comply with Policy NC7 in 
the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

11. Before the development hereby permitted is first commenced, a datum for measuring land 
levels shall be agreed in writing. Full details of existing and proposed ground levels and 
proposed finished floor levels shall be taken from that datum and submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, notwithstanding any such detail shown 
on previously submitted plan(s). The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details and retained as such thereafter. 
 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and avoid overlooking having regard to 
Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

12. NO DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE until a Site Waste Management Plan, 
confirming how demolit
[...]
racter and appearance of the area 
and is therefore considered to comply with Wirral UDP Policy HS4 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Recommended 
Decision: 

 Approve 
 

Page 21



 
Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission or two years from the date of the approval of the last 
of the reserved matters, whichever is the later. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 92 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 

2. Details of the reserved matters set out below shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval within three years from the date of this permission: 
 
(a) Layout 
(b) Scale 
(c) Appearance 
(d) Access and  
(e) Landscaping 
 
Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in 
writing before any development is commenced and shall be carried out as approved. 
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail and to 
comply with Section 92(as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

3. Before any construction commences, samples of the materials to be used in the external 
construction of this development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved materials shall then be used in the construction of the 
development. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of visual 
amenity and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

4. NO DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE until a Site Waste Management Plan, 
confirming how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the 
site or at other sites, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development would include the re-use of limited 
resources, and to ensure that the amount of waste for landfill is reduced to accord with 
policy EM8 of the Waste Local Plan. 

 

5. PRIOR TO FIRST OCCUPATION OR USE OF THE DEVELOPMENT, arrangements for 
the storage and disposal of refuse, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the 
curtilage of the site, in accordance with details previous submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority, prior to the first occupation of the building.  
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and adequate standards of hygiene and 
refuse collection, having regard to Waste Local Plan Policy EM9. 

 
 
 
Further Notes for Committee: 
 

 

Last Comments By:  25/03/2014 15:02:16 
Expiry Date:                11/04/2014 

Page 22



Planning Committee 
16 April 2014 
 
Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/14/00120 South Team Miss A McDougall  Clatterbridge 
 
Location: Fieldcrest, THORNTON COMMON ROAD, THORNTON HOUGH, 

CH63 0LT 
Proposal: To construct a small scale, single storey, low impact timber structure 

for horticultural and training purposes on designated horticultural land 
Applicant: Mr Paul Davies 
Agent: N/A 
 
Site Plan: 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019803 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Development Plan allocation and policies: 
Green Belt 
AG1 
GB2 
NPPF 
 
Planning History: 

Location:  Fieldcrest, Thornton Common Road, Thornton Hough, Wirral, L63 0LT 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Proposal: Removal of  agricultural occupancy condition  (b) from planning approval no 
1/1/S.5105 dated 5/4/67  

Application No: APP/97/06535 
Decision Date: 13/03/1998 
Decision Type: Approve  

 
Location:  Fieldcrest, Thornton Common Road, Thornton Hough, Wirral, CH63 0LT 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Proposal: Change of use from horticultural land to inclusion in domestic curtil
[...]
 Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans received by the local planning authority on 11 February 2014. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

 

3. The building hereby approved shall be used for horticultural training purposes only and for 
no other purpose (including any other purpose in use class D1) of the schedule to the 
Town and Country Planning Use Classes (Amendment) Order 2005, or any subsequent 
Order or Statutory provision revoking or re-enacting that Order. 
 
Reason  For the avoidance of doubt as to what is being applied for and to protect the 
character of the area and accord with Policy AG1 OF Wirrals Unitary Development Plan 

 

4. NO DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE until a Site Waste Management Plan, 
confirming how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the 
site or at other sites, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development would include the re-use of limited 
resources, and to ensure that the amount of waste for landfill is reduced to accord with 
policy EM8 of the Waste Local Plan. 

 

5. PRIOR TO FIRST OCCUPATION OR USE OF THE DEVELOPMENT, arrangements for 
the storage and disposal of refuse, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the 
curtilage of the site, in accordance with details previous submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority, prior to the first occupation of the building.  
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and adequate standards of hygiene and 
refuse collection, having regard to Waste Local Plan Policy EM9. 

 

 

Last Comments By:  20/03/2014 13:32:28 
Expiry Date:                08/04/2014 
 

Page
[...]
4/2014

Application No.: APP/13/00806 Ward: 

Decision Level:

PrentonAPPApplication Type:

Council Decision: RefuseCase Officer: Mrs C Parker Delegated

Applicant: Mr Meadows Agent: The Kenefick Jones Partnership Ltd

38 QUEENS DRIVE, PRENTON, CH43 0RPLocation:

Loft conversion with two front dormersProposal:

2208463Appeal Ref.: Appeal Type: Appeal against refusal

DismissedAppeal Decision: 03/01/2014Decision Date:

Grand Total: 7

Total

Dismissed 7

100%

Total 7

100%

Page 3 of 3H:\TechServ\DCData\Crystal Reports\Principal Officers\21.DCAPPEALS Decided.rpt

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 APP/13/01510 : 10 THE RIDGE, HESWALL, CH60 6SP : Construction of two detached houses.
	5 OUT/14/00094 : 38 THURSTASTON ROAD, IRBY, CH61 0HF : Outline planning application to create 2 No. new residential properties.
	6 APP/14/00120 : Fieldcrest, THORNTON COMMON ROAD, THORNTON HOUGH, CH63 0LT : To construct a small scale, single storey, low impact timber structure for horticultural and training purposes on designated horticultural land.
	7 Planning Applications Decided Under Delegated Powers Between 10/03/2014 and 06/04/2014.
	8 Planning Appeals Decided Between 01/01/2014 and 31/03/2014.



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 April 2014 
 

Present: Councillor B Mooney (Chair) 
 
 Councillors D Realey 

D Elderton 
S Kelly 
P Brightmore 
S Foulkes 
A Leech 
 

J Walsh 
I Williams 
E Boult 
W Clements 
S Mountney 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors G Watt ( for P Hayes) 

 
 
 

246 MINUTES  
 
The Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources submitted the minutes of 
the meeting held on 20 March 2014 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be approved. 
 
 

247 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any items on the agenda and to state the 
nature of the interest 
 
No such declarations were made  
 
 

248 REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
Members were asked to submit their site visits before any planning applications were 
considered. 
 
No such requests were made. 
 
 

249 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business 
 
 

250 APP/13/01510 : 10 THE RIDGE, HESWALL, CH60 6SP : CONSTRUCTION OF 
TWO DETACHED HOUSES.  
 



The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment submitted the above 
application for consideration. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Mountney and seconded by Councillor Brightmore it was: 
 
Resolved (13:0) That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 4th December 
2013 and listed as follows: A101 Rev B (dated 11.13), A102 Rev A (dated 
11.13), A103 Rev A (dated 11.13), A104 Rev B (dated 11.13), A105 Rev A (dated 
11.13), A106 (dated 11.13), A107 (dated 02.13) & A108 (dated 02.13). 
 
3. Before any construction commences, samples of the facing/roofing/window 
materials to be used in the external construction of this development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
materials shall then be used in the construction of the development. 
 
4. Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use the south 
facing windows in the first floor of the dwelling located on plot 1 facing 36 
Oldfield Way shall be obscurely glazed with frosted glass and non opening 
and shall be retained as such thereafter.  
 
5. The area(s) so designated within the site shall be suitably landscaped in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before any works commence on site, the landscape work 
to be completed during the first available planting season following 
completion of the development hereby approved and shall be maintained 
thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
6. Before development takes place a scheme for the protection of the retained 
trees- The Tree protection plan (section 5.5, BS 5837:2012,Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction - Recommendations) shall be submitted 
and agreed in writing with the LPA.  This scheme shall include: 
 
A; the details of each retained tree as required at section. 4.4 of BS5837 in a 
separate schedule. 
B; a plan or relevant drawings, including proposed site layout plans, to a 
scale and level of accuracy appropriate to the proposal that shows 
constraints posed by existing trees (section 5.2 BS 5837), the position, crown 
spread and Root Protection Area (section 4.6 of BS5837) of every retained tree 
on site and on neighbouring or nearby ground to the site in relation to the 
approved plans and particulars. The positions of all trees to be removed shall 
be indicated on this plan. 
C; a schedule of tree works for all the retained trees in paragraphs (a) and (b) 



above, specifying pruning and other remedial or preventative work, whether 
for physiological, hazard abatement, aesthetic or operational reasons.  All tree 
works shall be carried out in accordance with BS3998, 2010, Tree work-
Recommendations. 
 
An arboricultural method statement (section 6 BS 5837) containing; 
 
E; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the 
Tree Protection Barriers (section 6.2 of BS5837), identified separately where 
required for different phases of construction work (e.g. demolition, 
construction, hard landscaping). The Tree Protection Barriers must be erected 
prior to each construction phase commencing and remain in place, and 
undamaged for the duration of that phase.  No works shall take place on the 
next phase until the Tree Protection Barriers are repositioned for that phase. 
F; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the 
Ground Protection Zones (para 6.2.3 of BS5837). 
G; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the 
Construction Exclusion Zones (section 6 of BS5837). 
H; the details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the 
underground service runs (para 5.5.6 of BS5837).  
I; the details of any changes in levels or the position of any proposed 
excavations within 5 metres of the Root Protection Area (para. 5.5.6 of 
BS5837) of any retained tree, including those on neighbouring or nearby 
ground. 
J; the details of any special engineering required to accommodate the 
protection of retained trees (section 7 of BS5837), (e.g. in connection with 
foundations, bridging, water features, surfacing) 
K; the details of the working methods to be employed with the demolition of 
buildings, structures and surfacing within or adjacent to the RPAs of retained 
trees (section 7 BS 5837). 
 
7. The following activities must not be carried out under any circumstances: 
a,  No fires shall be lit within 10 metres of the nearest point of the canopy of 
any retained tree. 
b,  No works shall proceed until the appropriate Tree Protection Barriers are in 
place, with the exception of initial tree works. 
c,  No equipment, signage, fencing, tree protection barriers, materials, 
components, vehicles or structures  shall be attached to or supported by a 
retained tree. 
d,  No mixing of cement or use of other materials or substances shall take 
place within a RPA, or close enough to a RPA that seepage or displacement of 
those materials or substances could cause then to enter a RPA 
e,  No alterations or variations to the approved works or tree protection 
schemes shall be carried out without the prior written approval of the LPA. 
 
8. Prior to any works taking place, the site, and 30m zone around the site 
should be surveyed for badger setts. This is to be detailed within a 



construction environmental management plan which is to be submitted to and 
agreed in writing prior to commencement on site. The construction 
environmental management plan shall detail any mitigation measures 
required as a result of the survey and shall be implemented in full in 
accordance with the approve scheme. 
 
9. In accordance with the ecological survey (The Tyrer partnership) mitigation 
measures for the loss of Badger habitat and details of boundary fencing/walls 
to allow badgers to access the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
prior to the commencement of development. The approved scheme and shall 
be implemented in full and retained as such thereafter. 
 
10. No tree, shrub or hedgerow felling, or any vegetation management and/or 
cutting operations should take place during the period 1st March to 31st 
August inclusive unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
11. Before the development hereby permitted is first commenced, a datum for 
measuring land levels shall be agreed in writing. Full details of existing and 
proposed ground levels and proposed finished floor levels shall be taken from 
that datum and submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, notwithstanding any such detail shown on previously submitted 
plan(s). The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and retained as such thereafter. 
 
12. No development shall take place until a Site Waste Management Plan, confirming 
how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the site or 
at other sites, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
13. Prior to the first occupation or use of the development, arrangements for the 
storage and disposal of refuse, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the 
curtilage of the site, in accordance with details previous submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior to the first occupation of the building.  
 
 
 

251 OUT/14/00094 : 38 THURSTASTON ROAD, IRBY, CH61 0HF : OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION TO CREATE 2 NO. NEW RESIDENTIAL 
PROPERTIES.  
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment submitted the above 
application for consideration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Clements and seconded by Councillor Watt 
 
‘ That the application be refused on the following grounds: 



The proposal would result in a form of development having a cramped and 
overdeveloped appearance and the siting of two additional dwellings on this plot 
would introduce a pattern of development that would lead to a detrimental change in 
the character of the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to the guidance within 
the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan.’ 
 
The motion was put and lost (6:7) 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Realey and seconded by Councillor Foulkes  
 
‘That the application be approved’ 
 
The motion was put and carried (7:6) 
 
Resolved (7:6) That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT, full details of the proposed vehicular 
access shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
access should be a minimum of 4.5m wide in order to allow simultaneous access and egress 
in order to prevent waiting on the highway" 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission or two years from the date of the approval of the last of 
the reserved matters, whichever is the later. 
 
3. Details of the reserved matters set out below shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval within three years from the date of this permission: 
 
(a) Layout 
(b) Scale 
(c) Appearance 
(d) Access and  
(e) Landscaping 
 
Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in 
writing before any development is commenced and shall be carried out as approved. 
 
4. Before any construction commences, samples of the materials to be used in the external 
construction of this development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved materials shall then be used in the construction of the 
development. 
 
5. No development shall take place until a Site Waste Management Plan, confirming how 
demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the site or at other sites, 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
6. Prior to first occupation or use of the development, arrangements for the storage and 
disposal of refuse, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the curtilage of the site, 
in accordance with details previous submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to the first occupation of the building.  
 



 
 

252 APP/14/00120 : FIELDCREST, THORNTON COMMON ROAD, THORNTON 
HOUGH, CH63 0LT : TO CONSTRUCT A SMALL SCALE, SINGLE STOREY, LOW 
IMPACT TIMBER STRUCTURE FOR HORTICULTURAL AND TRAINING 
PURPOSES ON DESIGNATED HORTICULTURAL LAND.  
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment submitted the above 
application for consideration. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Foulkes and seconded by Councillor Elderton it was: 
 
Resolved (13:0) That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 11 February 
2014. 
 
3. The building hereby approved shall be used for horticultural training 
purposes only and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in use 
class D1) of the schedule to the Town and Country Planning Use Classes 
(Amendment) Order 2005, or any subsequent Order or Statutory provision 
revoking or re-enacting that Order. 
 
4. No development shall take place until until a Site Waste Management Plan, 
confirming how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on 
the site or at other sites, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
5. Prior to first occupation or use of the development,  arrangements for the storage 
and disposal of refuse, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the curtilage 
of the site, in accordance with details previous submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, prior to the first occupation of the building.  
 
 

253 PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
BETWEEN 10/03/2014 AND 06/04/2014.  
 
Councillor Realey queried an application that had been approved for 8 Clarence 
Road, Tranmere. The Councillor spoke of residents concerns that they had not been 
informed of this development and their dissatisfaction at numbers of flats in the area. 
  
The Head of Regeneration & Planning responded and stated that at present there is 
no approved Neighbourhood Plan in place to restrict numbers of flats in the area. 
Work is in progress with local residents to formulate 



and adopt policies within the Neighbourbood Plan framework but as yet the 
Neighbourhood Plan has not been subject to Inspection nor has it been tested 
through a referendum. 
 
The Head of Regeneration & Planning agreed to formally write to Councillor Realey 
to clarify the situation. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

254 PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED BETWEEN 01/01/2014 AND 31/03/2014.  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment submitted a report detailing 
planning appeals decided between 01/01/2014 and 31/03/2014. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
   
 


